# STATE OF MICHIGAN MICHIGAN ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING SYSTEM ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES



Reg. No.:	2011-29646
Issue No.:	2000
Case No.:	
Hearing Date: July 5, 2011	
Wayne County DHS (57)	

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE: Colleen M. Mamelka

# HEARING DECISION

This matter is before the undersigned Administrative Law Judge pursuant to MCL 400.9 and MCL 400.37 upon the Claimant 's request for a hearing. After due notice, a telephone hearing was conducted from Detroit, Michigan on Tuesday, July 5, 2011. The Claim ant appear ed, along wit h appeared on behalf of the Department of Human Services ("Department").

## <u>ISSUE</u>

Whether the Claimant's Request for Hearing is timely?

# FINDINGS OF FACT

The Administrative Law Judge, based on t he competent, material, and substantial evidence on the whole record, finds as material fact:

- 1. The Claimant submitted an application for public assistance seeking Medical Assistance ("MA-P") and State Disability Assistance ("SDA") program benefits.
- 2. On October 14, 2010, the Medical Revi ew Team ("MRT") found the Claimant not disabled. (Exhibit 1, pp. 4, 5.)
- 3. On October 26, 2010, the Department notified t he Claimant of the MRT determination.
- 4. On February 10, 2011, the Department received the Claimant's written request for hearing.

#### 2011-29646/CMM

5. More than 90 days had lapsed from the date of the Eligibility Notice to the receipt of the hearing request.

### CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The regulations governing the hearing and appeal process for applicants and recipients of public assistance in Michigan are found in the Michigan Administrative Code, MAC R 400.901-.951. An opportunity for a hearing shall be granted to an applicant who requests a hearing because a claim for assistance is denied or is not acted upon with reasonable promptness, and to any recipient who is aggrieved by an agency action resulting in suspension, reduction, discontinuance, or termination of assistance. MAC R 400.903. A request for hearing shall be in writing and signed by the claimant, petitioner, or authorized representative. MAC R 400.904(1). A claimant shall be provided 90 days from the negative action notice. MAC R 400.902-.904; BAM 600.

In this case, the Department sent, and the Claimant timely received, an Eligibility Notice regarding the denial of the MA-P and SDA applic ation. The Claimant requested a hearing more than 90 days since the notice of case action. In light of the foregoing, the Claimant's request for hearing must be dismissed as untimely.

#### DECISION AND ORDER

The Administrative Law Judge, based on the above findings of fact and conclusions of law finds the Claimant's request for hearing is untimely.

Accordingly, it is ORDERED:

The Claimant's request for hearing is DISMISSED as untimely.

Colleen M. Mamilka

Colleen M. Mamelka Administrative Law Judge For Maura Corrigan, Director Department of Human Services

Date Signed: July 19, 2011

Date Mailed: July 19, 2011

**NOTICE:** Administrative Hearings may order a rehearing or reconsideration on either its own motion or at t he request of a party within 30 days of the mailing date of this Decision and Order. Administrative Hear ings will not orde r a rehearing or reconsideration on the Department's mo tion where the final decis ion cannot be implemented within 90 days of the filing of the original request.

The Claimant may appeal the Decision and Order to Circuit Court within 30 days of the mailing of the Decision and Order or, if a timely request for rehearing was made, within 30 days of the receipt date of the rehearing decision.

#### CMM/cl

